The Group expects to contribute DKK 238 million to its defined benefit
plans in 2016 compared to DKK 217 million in 2015.

1) 	 In 2015, actuarial losses due to experience adjustments mainly related to higher number of employees being eligible for benefits in Indonesia, changed employee
	 mix as well as higher paid interest on savings capital in Switzerland compared to previous actuarial assumptions.

117SECTION 7 OTHER REQUIRED DISCLOSURES

NOTE 7.3  PENSIONS AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

Major categories of plan assets (% of total plan assets)
2015 2014

Corporate bonds 40% 46%

Listed shares 30% 28%

Property 9% 8%

Cash and cash equivalents 6% 5%

Government bonds 1% 1%

Other 14% 12%

Total 100% 100%

Actuarial assumptions
Actuarial calculations and valuations are performed annually for all major
defined benefit plans. The actuarial assumptions vary from country to
country due to local conditions. The range of actuarial assumptions used
is shown below.

Discount rates are based on the market yield of high quality corporate
bonds or government bonds with a maturity approximating to the terms
of the defined benefit obligations. Switzerland represents 71% of the
gross obligation (2014: 69%) and the United Kingdom represents 14%
of the gross obligation (2014: 15%).

Sensitivity analysis
The table below illustrates the sensitivity related to significant
actuarial assumptions used in the calculation of the defined benefit
obligation recognised at the reporting date. The analysis is based on
changes in assumptions that the Group considered to be reasonably

2015 2014

CHF GBP EUR
Other

currencies CHF GBP EUR
Other

currencies

Discount rates at 31 December 0.8% 3.9% 1.8-2.4% 1.3-9.9% 1.2% 3.7% 1.4-2.3% 1.5-9.5%

Future salary increases 1.0% 1.9% 0.0-2.6% 0.0-10.0% 1.0% 1.7% 0.0-3.0% 0.0-10.0%

Future pension increases 0.0% 3.0% 0.0-2.0% 0.0-3.0% 0.0% 2.9% 0.0-2.0% 0.0-1.5%

2015 2014

DKK million +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Discount rate  (487)  550  (408)  460

Future price inflation  126  (114)  123  (111)

Future salary increases  82  (80)  72  (73)

Future pension increases  358  (77)  289  (74)

+1 year -1 year +1 year -1 year

Life expectancy  157  (157)  125  (126)

possible at the reporting date. It is estimated that the relevant chang-
es in assumptions would have increased/(decreased) the defined
benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

The estimated weighted average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 14 years (2014: 14 years) and is split into:

Years 2015 2014

Active employees  14  14

Retired employees  14  14

Deferred vested  22  22

Total employees  14  14

118 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7.4  PROVISIONS

Critical accounting estimates and judgement
The amount recognised as a provision is management’s best estimate
of the amount required to settle the obligation. The outcome depends